
March 4, 1975 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

March 5, 1975 

The Board resumed it session, Niland, Orton and Glode present, Niland, Chairman. 

351 

CARBON COUNTY AGENCY ON AGING: The Board appointed the following persons to the newly established agency: 

Rt. Rev. Msgr. John Meyer 3 Years 
Sally Bocott 3 Years 
Blanche McNamara 2 Years 
Violet Roop 2 Years 
Addie Corson 2 Years 
Harriett Platt 1 Year 
Jeanette Fisher 1 Year 

SNOWY RANGE COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC.: The Board accepted the Snowy Range CAA proposals to fund three 
groups $2,000.00 each: The Fiesta Committee, Ayuda Centray Agency and Platte Valley Community Service 
Association to aid in low-income social programs. 

CARBON COUNTY ZONING OFFICE: Matthew Baclawski was appointed Deputy Zoning Officer. 

BOND APPROVED: The bond for Lovina Pierson of Sinclair, Wyoming, as Secretary-Treasurer of the Carbon 
County Museum Board was approved.in the amount of $1,000.00. 

ABATEMENT in the amount of $58.32 was granted to Ira D. & Evelyn G. Flannigan, Denver, Colorado, due to 
double assessment • . 

BIDS were opened for a Patrol Car for the Sheriff's Office as follows: McMahon Motors, $5088.00; J. A. 
Chevrolet-cadillac-Jeep, Inc. $4693.09; McGee-Murphy, Inc. $4624.00; and Skyline Motors, Inc. $4578.82. 
The bid was awarded to the low bidder, Skyline Motors, Inc. Bids were opened forth~o Suburban 4-Wheel Drive 
vehicles for the Sheriff's Office. Skyline Motors, Inc. was the only bidder for/specified vehicles and 
was awarded the bid for $10,953.60. -

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

SEE PAGE 351A SPECIAL MEETING 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

April 1, 1975 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Niland, John Orton and John Glode present, Niland, Chairman. Minutes of 
meetings held March 4-5, 1975, were read and approved. Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and 
placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

TWo Way Radio Service, Inc. 
Wyo. Dept. of Revenue 
Postmaster 
DAFC 
The Drawing Board 
Carbon Co. Predatory Animal Board 
Office of County Clerk, ;~alic<des 
Office of County Treasurer 
Office of County Sheriff 
Office of County Agent 
Office of Clerk of Court 
Office of County Assessor 

Justice of Peace 
Courthouse Custodians 
Office of 

Health Office 
Daniel Schinkel 
Civil Defense 
Road & Bridge Dept. 
Office of County Attorney 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Mountain Bell Telephone 
Colonial Life & Accident Ins. 
Ohio Life Ins. 
Wyoming Medical Service 
Wyoming Retirement System 
City of Rawlins 
Northern Gas. Co. 
Pacific Power & Light 
IBM 
Div. of Health & Social Services 
Xerox Corp. 
Pitney-Bowes 
Becker Fire Equipment 
State Treasurer 

Radio Maint. - R & B 
License Plate - Misc. 
Postage 
Supplies - Misc. 
Supplies - County Clerk 
Predatory Board Funds 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salary, Fire Warden 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Various 
Phone Service 
Employee Ins., April, 1975 
Life Ins. April, 1975 
Employee Ins., April, 1975 
Employee-Employer Deductions 
Water Service 
Service & Repairs 
Service 
Maint. & Supplies 
1/4 Payment Health Nurse Salary 
Rental of Machine 
Rental Postage Machine 
Equipment 
care of Girls 

308.78 
3.00 

500.00 
39.90 
17.18 

10000.00 
3658.81 
2763.25 
8453.37 

615.17 
1527.70 
3008.80 
1588.52 
1787.14 

689.54 
86.85 

238.69 
7988.43 
2478.92 
180.18 

1232.43 
84.60 
74.91 

978.01 
3433.78 

135.30 
1328.10 

452.68 
21.06 

1359. 00 
323.03 
44.25 

184.00 
95.00 



352 

April 1, 1975 

Texaco, Inc. 
Gulf, Oil Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Pioneer Printing & Stationers 
Mary G. Bradford 
The Mills Company 
Gibson's Discount Center 
American Business Supplies 
Lin L. Bashford 
Consolidated Welding 
Coast to Coast 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Paul Fultz 
Golden Spike 
McMahon Motors 
Pasco Marketing, Inc. 
Treck Photographic, Inc. 
Edward Tierney 
Wyoming Highway Dept. 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 
John L. Hoke 
Bancroft-Whitney 
A. P. Kirsch, M.D. 
Jane Bayless 
City Market 
Golden Spike 
Hootman's Rubber Stamps 
carbon County Extension Fund 
Sun Publishing 
E. M. Musgrave 
Gerald Russell 
K. w. Keldsen 
s. K. Briggs 
John Leazenby, Sheriff 
Terry L. Jones 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
J. A. Chevrolet-Cadillac 
Howard L. Morse 
Larry L. Shriner 
Galyn Stahl, M.D. 
Rawlins,Newspapers, Inc. 
Art's Plbg. & Htg. 
Cheyenne Photo & Bluprints 
Carbon County Clinic 
Industrial P&H 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Olson Enterprises, Inc. 
Shepard Electric, Inc. 
Zep Manufacturing Co. 
C. W. Ogburn 
Consumers Gasoline Co. 
Maberry's Glass Shop 
Moss Equipment 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Wyoming Machinery 
Shepard's 
Uptown Body Shop 
Fenimore Chevrolet 
Helton's Conoco 
Randall Hardzog 
John Glade 
John Niland 
John Orton 
c. W. Ogburn 
Earl L. Williams, Jr. 
carol Beach 
Sherrif Patch 
Wyoming Medical Supply Co., Inc. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Chevron Oil Co. 
Jake Cruz 
City Steam Laundry 
D & K Sanitation 
Maxson Realty Co. 
Dayton's, Inc. 
Dixon Garage 
Ellis Blacksmith 
Shively Hardware 
Sun Publishing Co. 
City Plumbing & CUlligan 
DAFC Central Services 
Dave's Standard Service 
Rawlins National Bank 
Hanna Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Harlan Patchen 

Gas - Various 
Gas - Commissioners 
Gas - Various 
Supplies - County Clerk 
Mileage & Exp. - County Clerk 
Supplies - Various 
Supplies - Assessor 
Supplies - Sheriff 
Expense - Sheriff 
Supplies - Sheriff 
Supplies - Sheriff 
Supplies - Sheriff 
Expense - Sheriff 
Expense - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Supplies - Sheriff 
Mileage - Sheriff 
State Radio - Sheriff 
2 Deputies Exp. - Sheriff 
Mileage - Attorney 
Supplies - Attorney 
Investigations - Coroner 
Mileage & Exp. - Agent 
Supplies - Agent 
Expense - Agent 
Supplies - Agent 
4-H Supplies - Agent 
Supplies - Clerk of Court 
Mileage/Witness - Clerk of Court 
~curt Attorney - Clerk of Court 
Docket Fee - Clerk of Court 
Court Attorney - Clerk of Court 
Care of Prisoner - Clerk of Court 
Transcript - J.P. Court 
Supplies - Various 
Car Exp. & Parts - Various 
Car~Exp. & Parts - Various 
Mileage & Exp. - Sheriff 
Investigations, Mil. & Exp. 
Autopsy - Coroner 
Supplies - Various 
Repairs - CH & Jail 
Prints - CH & Jail 
Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail 
Repairs - CH & Jail 
Care of Prisoners - Sheriff 
Maint. Agree. - CH & Jail 
Welfare Rent - CH & Jail 
Repairs - CH & Jail 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail 
Gas - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Electric Service - Various 
Parts - R & B 
Gas & Fuel - R & B 
Repairs - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Tires - R & B 
Mileage & Exp. - Agent 
Salary, Mileage & Exp. 
Salary & Mileage 
Salary, Mileage & Exp. 
Mileage & Exp. - Sheriff 
Mileage & Exp. - J.P. Court 
Mileage & Exp. - PHN 
Mileage & Exp. - Health Officer 
Diagnostic Set - Health Officer 
Tires ,- Various 
Car Exp. - Sheriff 
Interpreting - J.P. Court 
Laundry - CH & Jail 
Trash Hauling - CH & Jail 
Old Hospital Vacancy Permit 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Supplies - Assessor 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Xerox Supplies - Misc. 
Gas for Tractor - CH & Jail 
Withholding Tax, March 1975 - Various 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Reimbursement of Exp. - Misc. 

172.09 
78.16 

596.11 
12.16 
54.08 

1281.59 
23.91 

?289~94 
24.35 
7.50 
2.66 

12.94 
102.73 
11.85 

276.22 
23.86 
46.08 
10.08 
60.00 

100.00 
24.00 
51.30 

100.00 
83.43 

6.38 
17.72 
28.30 

154.56 
6.50 

86.40 
240.17 
15.00 
25.00 
87.00 
31.00 

122.20 
60.21 
23.81 

140.11 
111.00 
105.00 
564.04 
45.20 
30.00 
58.00 
11.00 
28.00 
45.00 

290.00 
50.19 
39.00 

684.00 
167.79 
152.07 
449.44 

42.54 
152.80 
223.96 
153.35 

6.50 
60.54 

423.31 
334.09 
393.15 
111.13 

58 .35 
64.75 

711~27 
162.78 
152.51 
399.96 
534.30 
25.00 
30.55 
18.50 

9.00 
218.00 
12.76 

115.80 · 
67.01 
36.25 

5 .80 
52.90 
27.25 

6406.90 
62.64 
32.87 

100.00 



April 1, 1975 

Workmen's Compensation 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 

Peace Officers Compensation 
Social Security, March, 1975 
Social Security, Quarterly 

REVENUE SHARING: The following bill was approved for payment: 

Etlin Peterson Construction Co. Work on Sanger Bridge, Fed. 1975 

$ 170.64 
2765.0l 
8208.80 

$18198.00 

353 

RESIGNATION: The resignation of R. A. Hakala from the Office of County Assessor, effective April 1, 1975, 
was accepted by the Board. 

_.:) 

APPOINTMENT: A motion was then made by Orton, seconded by John Glode and unanimously carried that Darrell 
L. Stubbs be appointed County Assessor, effective immediately to serve until a successor for the remainder 
of the unexpired term is elected at the next General Election in 1976 and takes office on the first Monday 
of January, 197~. 

STATE OF WYOMING 

county of Carbon 

) 

) ss. 
) 

CERTIFICATE OF APPOINTMENT 

Sec. 22.1-266. 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT Darrell L. Stubbs has, on the first day of April, 1975, been duly 
appointed and is hereby designated as Carbon County Assessor, his term of office to expire the 
first Monday in January, 1977. 

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming, this first day of April, 1975. 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

s/ John Niland 

Attest: 

s/ Mary G. Bradford 
Mary G. Bradford 
County Clerk & Clerk of said 
Board of County Commissioners 

John Niland, Chairman 

s/ John Orton 
John Orton 

s/ John Glode 
John Glode 

Darrell L. Stubbs then took the oath of office for County Assessor. 

(SEAL) 

RESIGNATION: The ~esignation of John Niland from.the Office of County Commissioner, effective April 15, 
1975, was accepted by the Board. 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Art. 3, Sec. 9-535, Municipal Budget Act, w. s. 
1957, a Notice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds trom the Cash Reserves was advertised on 
March 29, 1975. There being no protests entere~ the Board approved the transfer of funds as follows on 
motion by Orton, seconded by Glode and unanimously carried, as follows: 

B-19 Miscellaneous General #1 $15,000.00 

RESOLUTION INDICATING INTENT TO JOIN WITH OTHER 
UNITS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT TO OBTAIN GRANT MONEY 
FROM THE OLD WEST REGIONAL COMMISSION THROUGH THE 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

WHEREAS, the Old West Regional Commission has made a grant available to the Department of Economic 
Planning and Development of the State of Wyoming for the purpose of providing aid to impacted areas 
of southwest Wyoming; and 

WHEREAS, this grant is to be used to establish an office of Southwest Wyoming Studies Director, 
whose duties shall include coordination of efforts to cope with and plan for coal and other mineral 
development in the area; and 

WHEREAS, it is recognized that this resolution indicates intent only and that Carbon County is not 
obligated until a contract or other such ins_trurnent is signed. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Carbon County,· _wyoming, recognizing that southwest Wyoming has 
substantial problems resulting from coal and minera~ development impact, does support the establish­
ment of an office for a Studies Director. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Carbon County, Wyoming, intends to join with other units of local govern­
ment to establish said office. 

APPROVED THIS 1st day of April, 1975. 

ATTEST: 
s/ Mary G. Bradford 

County Clerk 

'!"hereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

s/ John Niland 
CHAIRMAN-BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


