

March 4, 1975

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

March 5, 1975

The Board resumed its session, Niland, Orton and Glode present, Niland, Chairman.

CARBON COUNTY AGENCY ON AGING: The Board appointed the following persons to the newly established agency:

Rt. Rev. Msgr. John Meyer	3 Years
Sally Bocott	3 Years
Blanche McNamara	2 Years
Violet Roop	2 Years
Addie Corson	2 Years
Harriett Platt	1 Year
Jeanette Fisher	1 Year

SNOWY RANGE COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC.: The Board accepted the Snowy Range CAA proposals to fund three groups \$2,000.00 each: The Fiesta Committee, Ayuda Centray Agency and Platte Valley Community Service Association to aid in low-income social programs.

CARBON COUNTY ZONING OFFICE: Matthew Baclawski was appointed Deputy Zoning Officer.

BOND APPROVED: The bond for Lovina Pierson of Sinclair, Wyoming, as Secretary-Treasurer of the Carbon County Museum Board was approved in the amount of \$1,000.00.

ABATEMENT in the amount of \$58.32 was granted to Ira D. & Evelyn G. Flannigan, Denver, Colorado, due to double assessment.

BIDS were opened for a Patrol Car for the Sheriff's Office as follows: McMahon Motors, \$5088.00; J. A. Chevrolet-Cadillac-Jeep, Inc. \$4693.09; McGee-Murphy, Inc. \$4624.00; and Skyline Motors, Inc. \$4578.82. The bid was awarded to the low bidder, Skyline Motors, Inc. Bids were opened for ^{the} two Suburban 4-Wheel Drive vehicles for the Sheriff's Office. Skyline Motors, Inc. was the only bidder for specified vehicles and was awarded the bid for \$10,953.60.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: *Mary G. Bradford*
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

J. Niland
John Niland, Chairman

SEE PAGE 351A SPECIAL MEETING

April 1, 1975

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Niland, John Orton and John Glode present, Niland, Chairman. Minutes of meetings held March 4-5, 1975, were read and approved. Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Two Way Radio Service, Inc.	Radio Maint. - R & B	308.78
Wyo. Dept. of Revenue	License Plate - Misc.	3.00
Postmaster	Postage	500.00
DAFC	Supplies - Misc.	39.90
The Drawing Board	Supplies - County Clerk	17.18
Carbon Co. Predatory Animal Board	Predatory Board Funds	10000.00
Office of County Clerk, Salaries	Salaries	3658.81
Office of County Treasurer	Salaries	2763.25
Office of County Sheriff	Salaries	8453.37
Office of County Agent	Salaries	615.17
Office of Clerk of Court	Salaries	1527.70
Office of County Assessor	Salaries	3008.80
Office of Justice of Peace	Salaries	1588.52
Courthouse Custodians	Salaries	1787.14
Health Office	Salaries	689.54
Daniel Schinkel	Salary, Fire Warden	86.85
Civil Defense	Salaries	238.69
Road & Bridge Dept.	Salaries	7988.43
Office of County Attorney	Salaries	2478.92
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	180.18
Mountain Bell Telephone	Phone Service	1232.43
Colonial Life & Accident Ins.	Employee Ins., April, 1975	84.60
Ohio Life Ins.	Life Ins. April, 1975	74.91
Wyoming Medical Service	Employee Ins., April, 1975	978.01
Wyoming Retirement System	Employee-Employer Deductions	3433.78
City of Rawlins	Water Service	135.30
Northern Gas. Co.	Service & Repairs	1328.10
Pacific Power & Light	Service	452.68
IBM	Maint. & Supplies	21.06
Div. of Health & Social Services	1/4 Payment Health Nurse Salary	1359.00
Xerox Corp.	Rental of Machine	323.03
Pitney-Bowes	Rental Postage Machine	44.25
Becker Fire Equipment	Equipment	184.00
State Treasurer	Care of Girls	95.00

April 1, 1975

Texaco, Inc.	Gas - Various	172.09
Gulf, Oil Co.	Gas - Commissioners	78.76
Continental Oil Co.	Gas - Various	596.11
Pioneer Printing & Stationers	Supplies - County Clerk	12.16
Mary G. Bradford	Mileage & Exp. - County Clerk	54.08
The Mills Company	Supplies - Various	1281.59
Gibson's Discount Center	Supplies - Assessor	23.91
American Business Supplies	Supplies - Sheriff	2289.94
Lin L. Bashford	Expense - Sheriff	24.35
Consolidated Welding	Supplies - Sheriff	7.50
Coast to Coast	Supplies - Sheriff	2.66
Donelan Pharmacy	Supplies - Sheriff	12.94
Paul Fultz	Expense - Sheriff	102.73
Golden Spike	Expense - Sheriff	11.85
McMahon Motors	Car Expense - Sheriff	276.22
Pasco Marketing, Inc.	Car Expense - Sheriff	23.86
Treck Photographic, Inc.	Supplies - Sheriff	46.08
Edward Tierney	Mileage - Sheriff	10.08
Wyoming Highway Dept.	State Radio - Sheriff	60.00
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	2 Deputies Exp. - Sheriff	100.00
John L. Hoke	Mileage - Attorney	24.00
Bancroft-Whitney	Supplies - Attorney	51.30
A. P. Kirsch, M.D.	Investigations - Coroner	100.00
Jane Bayless	Mileage & Exp. - Agent	83.43
City Market	Supplies - Agent	6.38
Golden Spike	Expense - Agent	17.72
Hootman's Rubber Stamps	Supplies - Agent	28.30
Carbon County Extension Fund	4-H Supplies - Agent	154.56
Sun Publishing	Supplies - Clerk of Court	6.50
E. M. Musgrave	Mileage/Witness - Clerk of Court	86.40
Gerald Russell	Court Attorney - Clerk of Court	240.17
K. W. Keldsen	Docket Fee - Clerk of Court	15.00
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney - Clerk of Court	25.00
John Leazenby, Sheriff	Care of Prisoner - Clerk of Court	87.00
Terry L. Jones	Transcript - J. P. Court	31.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies - Various	122.20
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Car Exp. & Parts - Various	60.21
J. A. Chevrolet-Cadillac	Car Exp. & Parts - Various	23.81
Howard L. Morse	Mileage & Exp. - Sheriff	140.11
Larry L. Shriner	Investigations, Mil. & Exp.	111.00
Glyn Stahl, M.D.	Autopsy - Coroner	105.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Supplies - Various	564.04
Art's Plbg. & Htg.	Repairs - CH & Jail	45.20
Cheyenne Photo & Blueprints	Prints - CH & Jail	30.00
Carbon County Clinic	Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail	58.00
Industrial P&H	Repairs - CH & Jail	11.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Care of Prisoners - Sheriff	28.00
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Maint. Agree. - CH & Jail	45.00
Olson Enterprises, Inc.	Welfare Rent - CH & Jail	290.00
Shepard Electric, Inc.	Repairs - CH & Jail	50.19
Zep Manufacturing Co.	Supplies - CH & Jail	39.00
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail	684.00
Consumers Gasoline Co.	Gas - R & B	167.79
Maberry's Glass Shop	Parts - R & B	152.07
Moss Equipment	Parts - R & B	449.44
Yampa Valley Electric	Electric Service - Various	42.54
Wyoming Machinery	Parts - R & B	152.80
Shepard's	Gas & Fuel - R & B	223.96
Uptown Body Shop	Repairs - R & B	153.35
Fenimore Chevrolet	Gas - R & B	6.50
Helton's Conoco	Tires - R & B	60.54
Randall Hardzog	Mileage & Exp. - Agent	423.31
John Glode	Salary, Mileage & Exp.	334.09
John Niland	Salary & Mileage	393.15
John Orton	Salary, Mileage & Exp.	111.13
C. W. Ogburn	Mileage & Exp. - Sheriff	58.35
Earl L. Williams, Jr.	Mileage & Exp. - J. P. Court	64.75
Carol Beach	Mileage & Exp. - PHN	771.27
Sherrif Patch	Mileage & Exp. - Health Officer	162.78
Wyoming Medical Supply Co., Inc.	Diagnostic Set - Health Officer	152.51
Kilburn Tire Co.	Tires - Various	399.96
Chevron Oil Co.	Car Exp. - Sheriff	534.30
Jake Cruz	Interpreting - J. P. Court	25.00
City Steam Laundry	Laundry - CH & Jail	30.55
D & K Sanitation	Trash Hauling - CH & Jail	18.50
Maxson Realty Co.	Old Hospital Vacancy Permit	9.00
Dayton's, Inc.	Parts - R & B	218.00
Dixon Garage	Parts - R & B	12.76
Ellis Blacksmith	Parts - R & B	115.80
Shively Hardware	Parts - R & B	67.01
Sun Publishing Co.	Supplies - Assessor	36.25
City Plumbing & Culligan	Supplies - CH & Jail	5.80
DAFC Central Services	Xerox Supplies - Misc.	52.90
Dave's Standard Service	Gas for Tractor - CH & Jail	27.25
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding Tax, March 1975 - Various	6406.90
Hanna Automotive	Parts - R & B	62.64
Rawlins Automotive	Parts - R & B	32.87
Harlan Patchen	Reimbursement of Exp. - Misc.	100.00

April 1, 1975

Workmen's Compensation	Peace Officers Compensation	\$ 170.64
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security, March, 1975	2765.01
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security, Quarterly	8208.80

REVENUE SHARING: The following bill was approved for payment:

Etlin Peterson Construction Co.	Work on Sanger Bridge, Fed. 1975	\$18198.00
---------------------------------	----------------------------------	------------

RESIGNATION: The resignation of R. A. Hakala from the Office of County Assessor, effective April 1, 1975, was accepted by the Board.

APPOINTMENT: A motion was then made by Orton, seconded by John Glode and unanimously carried that Darrell L. Stubbs be appointed County Assessor, effective immediately to serve until a successor for the remainder of the unexpired term is elected at the next General Election in 1976 and takes office on the first Monday of January, 1977.

CERTIFICATE OF APPOINTMENT

Sec. 22.1-266.

STATE OF WYOMING)
)
) ss.
County of Carbon)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT Darrell L. Stubbs has, on the first day of April, 1975, been duly appointed and is hereby designated as Carbon County Assessor, his term of office to expire the first Monday in January, 1977.

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming, this first day of April, 1975.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

s/ John Niland
John Niland, Chairman

s/ John Orton
John Orton

Attest:

s/ Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk & Clerk of said
Board of County Commissioners

s/ John Glode
John Glode

(S E A L)

Darrell L. Stubbs then took the oath of office for County Assessor.

RESIGNATION: The resignation of John Niland from the Office of County Commissioner, effective April 15, 1975, was accepted by the Board.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliance with Art. 3, Sec. 9-535, Municipal Budget Act, W. S. 1957, a Notice of Hearing on the proposed transfer of funds from the Cash Reserves was advertised on March 29, 1975. There being no protests entered, the Board approved the transfer of funds as follows on motion by Orton, seconded by Glode and unanimously carried, as follows:

B-19 Miscellaneous General #1	\$15,000.00
-------------------------------	-------------

RESOLUTION INDICATING INTENT TO JOIN WITH OTHER
UNITS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT TO OBTAIN GRANT MONEY
FROM THE OLD WEST REGIONAL COMMISSION THROUGH THE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, the Old West Regional Commission has made a grant available to the Department of Economic Planning and Development of the State of Wyoming for the purpose of providing aid to impacted areas of southwest Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, this grant is to be used to establish an office of Southwest Wyoming Studies Director, whose duties shall include coordination of efforts to cope with and plan for coal and other mineral development in the area; and

WHEREAS, it is recognized that this resolution indicates intent only and that Carbon County is not obligated until a contract or other such instrument is signed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Carbon County, Wyoming, recognizing that southwest Wyoming has substantial problems resulting from coal and mineral development impact, does support the establishment of an office for a Studies Director.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Carbon County, Wyoming, intends to join with other units of local government to establish said office.

APPROVED THIS 1st day of April, 1975.

ATTEST:

s/ Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk

s/ John Niland
CHAIRMAN-BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.